major interest-bearing positions. Based on the
simulations performed, the impact on profit or
loss of a 10 basis-point shift would be a
maximum increase of $1,097,900 ($2006:
$2,240,600) or decrease of $1,097,900 (2006:
$2,240,600) respectively. The simulation is
done on a yearly basis to verify that the
maximum loss potential is within the limit given
by the management.

At 31 December 2007, if interest rates had
changed by -/+1% from the year-end rates of
9.1% with all other variables held constant, post-
tax loss for the year would have been
$10,630,000 lower/higher (2006: $22,170,000
lower/higher), mainly as a result of lower interest
income from cash and cash equivalents. Equity
would have been $10,630,000 lower/higher
mainly as a result of an increase/decrease in the
fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings.

82 Hutchison Telecommunications (Australia) Limited

41. Financial risk management continued
(a) Market risk continued
(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk
and other price risk.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying amount Loss Equity Loss Equity Loss Equity Loss Equity
31 December 2007 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 34,894 (349) (349) 349 349

Trade and other receivables 337,624 1,825 1,825 (1,825) (1,825)

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (182,458) (922) (922) 922 922

Borrowings (1,101,812) 10,979 10,979 (10,979) (10,979)

Total increase / (decrease) (911,752) 10,630 10,630 (10,630) (10,630) 903 903 (903) (903)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on an entity basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit
exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. For banks and financial institutions, only
independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are accepted. If wholesale customers are independently rated, these ratings are used. Otherwise, if
there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other